

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, CENTER)	
FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,)	
ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY PROJECT,)	
ECOLOGICAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION and)	
OUR CHILDREN’S EARTH FOUNDATION)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case Nos. 19-cv-2181-KBJ,
)	19-cv-2198-KBJ, and
v.)	19-cv-3270-KBJ
)	(Consolidated Cases)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY)	
Defendant.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS ECOLOGICAL RIGHTS
FOUNDATION AND OUR CHILDREN’S EARTH FOUNDATION’S CROSS-
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PARTIAL
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
EPA’s 2019 Regulations.....	2
EPA’s general failure to comply with FOIA	4
Lawsuits challenging EPA’s ongoing failures to comply with FOIA	5
LEGAL BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. EcoRights has standing for all of its claims in this lawsuit	7
II. The Court should withhold ruling on EcoRights’ challenge to EPA’s decision to centralize FOIA processing at its Headquarters.	11
A. EcoRights has standing to bring this claim.....	12
III. EPA unlawfully purports to vest the Administrator with authority to make initial FOIA determinations that are not appealable	17
A. EPA cannot eliminate the right to appeal initial FOIA determinations	18
B. The Administrator may only decide appeals, not initial determinations	20
C. EPA fails both to explain its decision to authorize the Administrator to make FOIA determinations and to acknowledge this is a change in policy	22
D. EcoRights has standing to bring this claim.....	24
IV. EcoRights is not pursuing its challenge to EPA’s search cut-off date.....	26
V. EPA’s purported authorization to withhold portions of records on responsiveness grounds is unlawful and is ripe for review.....	27
A. EPA’s purported authorization to redact information from records based on responsiveness violates binding D.C. Circuit precedent.....	27
B. EcoRights has standing to bring this claim.....	31

C. This claims is ripe and EcoRights has no adequate alternative remedy	32
VI. EPA unlawfully failed to provide notice and comment opportunity before publishing the final 2019 Regulations	35
A. FOIA itself requires notice and comment for the 2019 Regulations	35
B. EPA was required to promulgate the 2019 Regulations via notice and comment because that is how EPA promulgated its 2002 Regulations.....	39
C. The procedural exception cannot apply because the 2019 Regulations affect private rights and interests and encode substantive value judgments....	40
D. EcoRights has standing to bring this claim.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>ACLU of N. Cal. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 880 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2018)	36, 37
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Exec. Office for Immigration Review</i> , 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	27, 29
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	13, 34
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	42, 43
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22, 24
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. FDA</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7, 17, 26
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	23
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10, 35, 40
<i>Beazer E., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 963 F.2d 603 (3d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Chevron Nat. Gas v. FERC</i> , 199 F. App’x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012).....28

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,
862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....39

Cohen v. United States,
650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)33

CREW v. Cheney,
593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 8

CREW v. EOP,
587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 8

CREW v. EPA,
19-cv-2181 (D.D.C.).....38

CREW v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....19

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976).....1

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)16, 25, 26, 31, 32

Donovan v. A.A. Beiro Constr. Co.,
746 F.2d 894 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....31

Ecological Rights Foundation v. EPA,
4:18-cv-00394-DMR (N.D. Cal.).....1, 5

Ecological Rights Found. v. EPA,
1:19-cv-980 (D.D.C.).....5

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....22, 29

Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
432 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2005)36, 37

EPA v. Mink,
410 U.S. 73 (1973).....20, 41

EPIC v. DOJ,
416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006)16

Farrell v. Tillerson,
315 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7

Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. United States Dep’t of Treasury,
884 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....20

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016)32

Friends of Blackwater v. Salazar,
691 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....36

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....10

Gatore v. DHS,
327 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 8

Gilmore v. Dep’t of Justice,
33 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (N.D. Cal. 1998)13

Grecian Magnesite Mining & Shipping Co. v. IRS,
926 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....29

Hajro v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
832 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (N.D. Cal. 2011)37, 38

Hall & Assocs. v. EPA,
77 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2014)24

Hidalgo v. FBI,
344 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2003)19

In re Alappat,
33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....21

Intl Union, UMW v. MSHA,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....35

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)35

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS,
895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 18, 34

Khine v. DHS,
334 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 8

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....28, 30

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. EPA,
652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)40

Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA,
82 F. Supp. 3d 211(D.D.C. 2015).....11

Louis v. Dep’t of Labor,
419 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005)37

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA,
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....35

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)6, 7

McGehee v. CIA,
697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir.).....12, 13, 17, 34

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)7, 12, 26, 40, 43

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....35

Muckrock, LLC v. CIA,
300 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 8, 16

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004).....20

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 33

Nat'l Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012)8

Nat'l Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
931 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2013)19

Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Chertoff,
452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006)33

Oglesby v. Dep't of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)16, 19

Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. Gutierrez,
409 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Or. 2006) 13

Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States,
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)13, 33

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....28, 39

Pub. Empls. for Envtl. Responsibility v. EPA,
288 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017)29, 30, 31

Pyne v. Comm'r ex rel. United States,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1059 (D. Haw. Jan. 6, 1999)21

Sapp v. Kimbrell,
623 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2010)19

Se. Legal Found., Inc. v. EPA,
181 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Ga. 2016)30, 31

Shurtleff v. EPA,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157027 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2012)30, 31, 32

Sorenson Communs. Inc. v. FCC,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)40

State v. BLM,
277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 6

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)7, 10

<i>TSG Inc. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	45
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	28
<i>U.S. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>W.C. v. Heckler</i> , 629 F. Supp. 791 (W.D. Wash. 1985).....	41, 42
<i>W. Watersheds Proj. v. Grimm</i> , 921 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
Federal Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. APP. 1 REORG. PLAN 3 1970 § 1(b).....	18, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....	11, 16
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(i).....	36, 44
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)(III)(aa).....	18, 20, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(iv).....	36, 44
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(D)(i).....	36, 44
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(i).....	36, 39, 44
5 U.S.C. § 552a(k)(2).....	37
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1).....	18

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)36, 37, 38
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....40
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b), (c).....35
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....6
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....6

Federal Regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 2.101-108.....43
 40 C.F.R. § 2.102(b)20
 40 C.F.R. § 2.102(c).....37
 40 C.F.R. § 2.103(b)23, 27
 40 C.F.R. § 2.104(c).....37
 40 C.F.R. § 2.104(f)37
 40 C.F.R. § 2.104(h) (2002).....23, 24
 40 C.F.R. § 2.104(j)(2)18
 40 C.F.R. § 2.104(j)(3) (2002).....24
 40 C.F.R. § 2.10737
 40 C.F.R. § 2.107(c)(6).....39

Federal Register:

65 Fed. Reg. 65,073 (April 12, 2000).....2, 40
 67 Fed. Reg. 67,303 (November 5, 2002).....2, 3, 23, 40
 84 Fed. Reg. 30,028 (June 26, 2019) *passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b)6
